

Office of the Executive Engineer P.H.E Division Awantipora

Bilal Ahmad Sofi
 S/O:-Gh Mohammad sofi
 R/O:-Hariparigam
 Reg. No. :SE (R&B) SB-B-1746 of 2019-20
 PAN No. KYBPS6974R1
 GST No. :01KYBPS6974R1ZF

No.PHE/AWP/ 2059/2022
 Dated:- 07-07-2022

Subject:-Allotment for Retrofitting of water supply scheme Ganshibal Hari by way of laying and fitting ,service reservoir ,sluice chamber under JJM

Reference:- 1.Your tender in response to this office E-NIT No. 02/PHA of 2022-23 (e- tendering) issued under endorsement No.PHA/Awp/180-91 dated:- 16-4-2022 Tender ID :2022_PHE_166887_8
 2.Minuts of meeting DJJM Pulwama held on 14-06-2022

3. Tech. Sanction No. 07/JJM/2022-23 of 07/2022.

For on behalf of lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, contract for above mentioned work is hereby fixed with you at the following quoted rates, terms conditions .

Advertised Cost:-Rs 11.59 lacs

Allotted Cost:- Rs 10.55 lacs

(Rupees ten lacs and fifty five thousand) only

S.No.	Particulars of items	Unit	Qty	Allotted Rate	Allotted Rate	
					in figures	In Words
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of soil (1 meter from cutting edge).	cum	196.44	396.76	77939.5344	Rupees SeventySeven Thousand Nine Hundred ThirtyNine Paise FiftyThree Only
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed, within a lead of 50 metres: All kinds of soil.	cum	130.96	229.37	30037.70588	Rupees Thirty Thousand ThirtySeven Paise SeventyOne Only
3	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work 65 mm dia G.I	mtr	300.00	66.48	19942.65	Rupees Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred FourtyTwo Paise SixtyFive Only

O/c

Handwritten signatures and notes:
 Bilal Ahmad Sofi
 07/07/22
 Note: Allotted cost is 10.55 lacs
 07/07/22

Subject:-Allotment for Retrofitting of water supply scheme Ganshibal Harie by way of laying and fitting ,service reservoir ,sluice chamber under JIM

4	50 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	300.00	37.13	11138.4	Rupees Eleven Thousand One Hundred ThirtyEight Paise Fourty Only
5	40 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	400	37.13	14851.2	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred FiftyOne Paise Twenty Only
6	25 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	500	27.89	13945.75	Rupees Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourtyfive Paise Seventyfive Only
7	20 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	525	18.43	9674.4375	Rupees Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventyfour Paise Fourtyfour Only
8	15 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	360	18.43	6633.9	Rupees Six Thousand Six Hundred ThirtyThree Paise Ninety Only
9	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	each	6.00	606.29	3637.725	Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred ThirtySeven Paise Seventythree Only
10	50 to 80 mm nominal bore	each	2.00	1154.56	2309.125	Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred Nine Paise Thirteen Only
11	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	346.00	180.82	62562.682	Rupees SixtyTwo Thousand Five Hundred SixtyTwo Paise SixtyEight Only
12	P/f of MS tail pieces with paddle flange/bored flange	No	4.00	2275.00	9100	Rupees Nine Thousand One Hundred Only
13	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) 65 mm dia nominal bore	each	2.0	1427.56	2855.125	Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fiftyfive Paise Thirteen Only

Handwritten signature and initials in blue and red ink.

Subject:-Allotment for Retrofitting of water supply scheme Ganshibal Harie by way of laying and fitting ,service reservoir ,sluice chamber under JJM

14	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) 50 mm dia nominal bore	each	2.0	857.90	1715.805	Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifteen Paise EightyOne Only
15	Earth work in bulk excavation by manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m ² on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. All kinds of soil	cum	57.6	490.81	28270.5696	Rupees TwentyEight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Paise FiftySeven Only
16	Earth work in bulk excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m ² on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge All kinds of soil.	cum	54.0	171.76	9275.175	Rupees Nine Thousand Two Hundred SeventyFive Paise Eighteen Only
17	Providing and laying of stone soling (dully hand packed) on horizontal level	cum	8.23	560.92	4616.40452	Rupees Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen Paise Fourty Only
18	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size).	cum	8.03	4424.27	35526.8869	Rupees ThirtyFive Thousand Five Hundred TwentySix Paise EightyNine Only
19	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	14.67	8561.40	125595.7798	Rupees One Lakh TwentyFive Thousand Five Hundred NinetyFive Paise SeventyEight Only
20	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	9.55	7098.69	67792.50478	Rupees SixtySeven Thousand Seven Hundred NinetyTwo Paise Fifty Only
21	Reinforced cement concrete work in arches, archribs, domes, vaults shells, folded plate and roofs having slope more than 15° upto floor five level level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering finishing and reinforcement with: 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	cum	3.47	9468.11	32854.33702	Rupees ThirtyTwo Thousand Eight Hundred FiftyFour Paise ThirtyFour Only

(Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and red ink)

Subject:-Allotment for Retrofitting of water supply scheme Ganshibal Harie by way of laying and fitting ,service reservoir ,sluice chamber under JJM

22	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement	Kg	150.0	52.69	7903.35	Rupees Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Three Paise ThirtyFive Only
23	Centering, shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form for: Foundation, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	Sqm	5.9	238.69	1417.83642	Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen Paise EightyFour Only
24	Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers.	Sqm	12.8	457.59	5861.772735	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred SixtyOne Paise SeventySeven Only
25	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	145.1	522.20	75792.61599	Rupees SeventyFive Thousand Seven Hundred NinetyTwo Paise SixtyTwo Only
26	Centering, shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form for: Foundation, footings, bases of columns etc. for Arches, domes, vaults upto 6 m span	Sqm	34.68	1898.99	65856.90384	Rupees SixtyFive Thousand Eight Hundred FiftySix Paise Ninety Only
27	Extra for arches, domes, vaults exceeding 6 m span	Sqm	34.68	917.69	31825.47186	Rupees ThirtyOne Thousand Eight Hundred TwentyFive Paise FortySeven Only
28	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level: Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-5000 or more.	Kg	2491.0	79.33	197609.1618	Rupees One Lakh NinetySeven Thousand Six Hundred Nine Paise Sixteen Only
29	12mm Cement plaster of mix: 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	Sqm	12.96	236.65	3066.92568	Rupees Three Thousand SixtySix Paise NinetyThree Only
30	12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)	Sqm	144.99	296.16	42940.16591	Rupees FortyTwo Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Paise Seventeen Only

Subject:-Allotment for Retrofitting of water supply scheme Ganshibal Harie by way of laying and fitting ,service reservoir ,sluice chamber under JJM

31	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. Welded	Kg	167	92.89	15513.0976	Rupees Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Paise Ten Only
32	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	Kg	100	133.43	13343.33	Rupees Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred FortyThree Paise ThirtyThree Only
33	Carriage of different materials from different sources to dumping site of work by Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading, stacking etc: Cement, steel for an average lead of 15 km	MT	15.88	276.32	4387.927617	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred EightySeven Paise NinetyThree Only
34	Sand & Agg for an average lead of 15km.	cum	46.43	310.83	14431.90329	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred ThirtyOne Paise Ninety Only
35	Stone soling for an average lead of 15km.	cum	8.23	365.67	3009.447887	Rupees Three Thousand Nine Paise FourtyFive Only
36	Pipes upto 100 mm dia G.I for an average lead of 15 km	M.T	6.38	317.76	2027.304079	Rupees Two Thousand TwentySeven Paise Thirty Only
Total:-						Rs 10.55 lacs

Rates quantity checked

Head Draftsman

Terms Conditions:-

1. The cost of work in no case exceed beyond **Rs 10.55 lacs** (Rupees ten lacs and fifty five thousand only)
2. Bid declaration security @ 2% vide CDR No.3249239 Dated:-10.05.2022 for an amount of Rs 23300/- (J&K Bank Tral Main) are being retained as security deposit shall be released only after successful completion of the work expiry of defective period.
3. Time of completion is essence of the contract.
4. The work shall have to be started by you at site immediately and ensure its successful completion within a period of **02 months** from the date of issuance of allotment from this office strictly in accordance with the approved proposals falling which the work shall have to be got executed through any other means at your risk and cost, besides CDR deposited by you as security against this contract shall be forfeited. However date of start for laying and fitting of pipes will start within 07 days from the date of issuance of pipe material by the deptt.
5. An agreement shall have to be drawn up by you with the department within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of allotment failure to execute such a formal deed shall not however prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.
6. The allotted works shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency appointed by the department.
7. Payment shall be released as per actual / measured work done not less than 20% of the allotted cost on a monthly basis.
8. Performance security equivalent to 3% of the value of the contract shall have to be deposited by you in shape of CDR/FDR/bank Guarantee within one week of issuance of allotment order and valid for period of 3 months beyond the expiry of warranty period of the contract.
9. The firm shall be bound for satisfactory performance of works for 18 months after the successful commissioning of the works . If during warranty period any malfunctioning / defects arise, you shall have to rectify same within a period of 10 days of receipt of intimation . In case of any failure on your part, the department may get the defects removed / repaired by any other means and cost thereof shall be recovered from you and shall be recommended for further punitive action as governed under the relevant clause of the contract including black listing.
10. Pre & post Geo-tagged photographic evidence be taken during the execution of the work and shall have to be produced at the time of submission of the bill.
11. The quantity allotted shall have to be executed on ground strictly as per the estimates that have been framed in the DPR for the item of " laying and fitting, S.R & sluice chamber".
12. All other terms and conditions shall be applicable as laid down in standard bid document and PWD from No. 25/33.
13. Any rules / terms and conditions if not stipulated in the bidding documents , shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the relevant rules / guidelines stipulated in General Financial Rules (GFR-2017) and manual for procurement of works 2019 G.O.I.

Head Draftsman

Tech. Officer

Executive Engineer
(JSD) PHE Division Awantipora